

**SECTION IV**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERLOCATORY APPLICATION NOS.**

(Application for Substitution in both the appeals)

WITH

**INTERLOCATORY APPLICATION NOS.**

(Application for Condonation of Delay in Substitution in both the appeals)

IN

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 3838 – 3839 AND 3894 – 3895 OF 2007**

Sukhdeep Singh (Dead) & Ors.

....Appellants

**VERSUS**

Dharam Singh & Ors.

...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

It is submitted that Ms. S. Janani, Counsel for the appellants has on 11.03.2016 filed application for bringing on record Lrs. of common deceased Appellant No.1 in C.A. No.3838 – 3839 of 2007 and Appellant no. 1(ii) in C.A. No. 3894 – 3895 of 2007 viz Sh. Sukhdeep Singh. The same is defective for the following reasons :-

1. Averment as regards “There are no other Lrs.” has not been mentioned in the application.
2. Application for setting aside abatement has not been filed.
3. Vakalatnama on behalf of Lrs. has not been filed.

It is further submitted that counsel for the appellant has not cured the defects above-mentioned so far despite letter dated 15.03.2016.

The appeals above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 26<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2016.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**Copy to:-**

1. Ms. S. Janani, Advocate.  
Off. No. 62, Lawyers Chamber, Supreme Court, ND
2. Mr. Anis Ahmad Khan, Advocate.  
Pocket - I, 89 A, Dilshad Garden, Sahadara, Delhi-32

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**